



CRIMINAL DIVISION

DCTN:

District of Columbia ss:

LKUP#\_ COMPLAINT

Defendant's Name:		Robinson	628-585	13-124100								
	(First)	(MI)	(Last)	(PDID)	(CCNO)							
Address;	Address: 6th Street SE, Washington, D.C.											
armed with a pisto with a conscious d death of Jason Mu which Jason Murp	st 31, 2013, within the I, and with the intent to isregard of an extrem irphy by shooting him hy died on or about Au 5. Code, Sections 2103	o kill anothe e risk of de with a firea ugust 31, 2	er and to inflict se ath or serious boo rm, that is a pisto	rious bodily injury or dily injury to another I, thereby causing in	n another and , caused the juries from							
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of December, 2013  [Judge] (Daylor Chart)												
		WARRA	ANT									
WHEREAS the for submitted, and there warrant for	regoing complaint and appearing probable cannot be seen to see the seed of the	affidavit su ause and rea	pporting the allegations in the second secon	ations thereof have be for the issuance of an	een arrest							
PERSON ENUMERAT	FED IN 18 U.S.C.3041 fo	rthwith to a	iswer said charge,	FORE SAID COURT	OROTHER							
Issued												
	7		Judge - Supe	rior Court of the District of Colum	bis							
Rule 105: [ ]												
Sex: Male	DOB: 8/11/1994	CC	N: 13-124100	PDID: 628-585	5							
Papering Officer: Mary	in Washington			Badge No.: D2-1679								
	OFFICE	R MUST EXE	CUTE RETURN	1.7.								
Officer's Name:	AT	Date / Time:										
AUSA Signature:	Clerk, St Distr	iperior Couriet of Colu	nt of the mbia	Fel. 1 AFTC Fe	l. []							
By Falk Deputy Clerk												

## Superior Court of the District of Columbia-CRIMINAL DIVISION

2013 CRW00 4258

## AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

USW NO.:

DEFENDANT'S NAME:				NICKNAME:			ALIASES:		CCN:	PDID:	
ROBINSON, JAMES				ЈІМ ВОВ				13-124100	628-585		
SEX:	RACE:	DOB:	HGT:	WGT:	EYES:	HAIR:	COMPL: SCARS, MARKS, TATOOS VARIOUS TATOOS:				
M	В		5'6	130	BRN	BLK	MEDIUM TATOO ON NECK				
67	DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS:  6 <sup>TH</sup> STREET, SOUTHEAST, WASHINGTON DC  TELEPHONE NUMBER:										
DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS:						TELEPHONE NUMBER:					
COMPLAINANT'S NAME;							TELEPHONE NUMBER:				
	JASON MURPHY										
LOCATION OF OFFENSE:							DATE OF OFFENSE: TIME OF OFFENSE:				NSE:
R/O 1331 SAVANNAH STREET, SOUTHEAST WASHINGTON D.C						08-31-2013 0230 HOURS.					
CAUTION AND MEDICAL CONDITIONS (CMC)											
Select a valid CMC code below for wanted person when using the caution indicator.											
00	= Armed a	nd Dangero	us				55	= Alcoh	olic		
						60 = Allergies					
10 = Martial Arts Expert65 = Epilepsy											
15 = Explosive Expertise70 = Suicidal											
							_80 = Medication Required				
25 = Escape Risk85 = Hemophiliac											
30 = Sexually Violent Predator						90 = Diabetic					
50 = Heart Condition01 = Other											
GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WHAT HAPPENED.											

On Saturday, August 31, 2013, at approximately 0230 hours, members of the Seventh District were dispatched to the 1300 block of Savannah Street, Southeast, Washington DC for a report of a shooting. Officers arrived on the scene and found one black male subject on the ground suffering from apparent gunshot wounds in the rear alley of 1331 Savannah Street Southeast, Washington DC, which is in an area of the city known as Congress Park.

The subject was transported by DCFD medic 25 to MedStar and was pronounced dead at 0323 hours by Dr. Anthony Shiflett of the medical staff. The decedent was identified as Jason Alexander Murphy. The decedent was later transported to the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner's for District of Columbia, the cause of death was multiple gunshot wounds, and the manner of death was ruled a Homicide.

On Thursday, September 19, 2013, at approximately 0900 hours, Detectives interviewed W1. W1 stated that on the night of the shooting, IT heard approximately 26 gunshots. W1 stated the gunshots appeared to be coming from three different guns based on the sound. W1 stated that after IT heard the gunshots, W1 observed three black males standing in the area where the decedent was found by the police. W1 stated that IT did not see anyone else standing in that area at the time. W1 stated that IT recognized one of the men as a person that W1 knows from the neighborhood as "Jim Bob." W1 stated that IT recognized another one of the men as a person that W1 knows from the neighborhood as "Fat Cat." W1 stated that IT has known Jim Bob, Fat Cat, and S3 from the neighborhood for several years and that IT would see Jim Bob, Fat Cat, and S3 several times a week. W1 positively identified each subject from a single confirmation photograph. W1 positively identified the defendant James Robinson as "Jim Bob." W1 positively identified Marquette Gaskins as "Fat Cat." W1 positively identified Dalonte Harrison as S3.

On Wednesday, October 16, 2013, at approximately 1924 hours, defendant James Robinson was arrested for unlawful entry in the Congress Park neighborhood. At approximately 2324 hours, Detectives conducted a custodial interrogation of James Robinson, who waived his Miranda Rights. Detectives informed Mr. Robinson that he was a suspect in reference to the decedent's homicide investigation. Mr. Robinson appeared nervous and denied having knowledge of the homicide. Detectives continued to question Mr. Robinson and he began to provide information pertaining to this investigation.

Mr. Robinson stated he was in the aftey the hight of the homicide and he coserved two individuals that he knows as "Tay" and "Fat Cat" in the alley as well. Mr. Robinson stated that there were several other individuals in the alley as well but he could not provide any names for these subjects. Mr. Robinson stated he heard numerous gunshots while standing in the alley but denied shooting or observing anyone else shooting. Mr. Robinson stated after the shooting stopped, he, Fat Cat, and Tay walked together through the parking lot



2013CRWOU4258

Mr. Robinson stated he knows Tay and Fat Cat from hanging in the Congress Park neighborhood for several years. Detectives showed Mr. Robinson a single photo of Marquette Gaskins a/k/a Fat Cat and Dalonte Harrison a/k/a Tay. Mr. Robinson identified both subjects as the individuals who were in the alley at the time of the shooting and the subjects who walked with him through the parking lot towards Congress Street, Southeast, Washington DC after the shooting occurred. Recovered from Mr. Robinson person at the time of his arrest was a grey Verizon Wireless Samsung Cellular Phone with a phone number of 302ownership to the aforementioned cellular phone to his arresting officer. Mr. Robinson claimed

On Thursday, November 7, 2013, at approximately 1730 hours, Detectives executed the search warrant for the contents of James In the cell phone photo gallery displayed a picture of James Robinson with an unknown black female, and a photo of an automatic machine gun which appeared to be an Uzi. The machine gun was in a gym bag that was opened.

On Friday, November 29, 2013, at approximately 1040 hours, Detectives interviewed W2, who stated approximately three weeks ago an individual that W2 knows as Jim Bob approached IT and told IT that he committed the murder of the decedent. W2 further stated that Jim Bob told IT that Jim Bob cannot go around Congress Park because Jim Bob has a stay-away order from that neighborhood. W2 further stated that Jim Bob told IT that Jim Bob was on GPS monitoring, and W2 observed the monitoring device affixed to Jim Bob's leg. It should be noted that defendant James Robinson has been barred from Congress Park since February 28, 2013, and that defendant James Robinson has been on GPS monitoring since October 24, 2013. W2 further stated that Jim Bob told IT that Jim Bob killed the decedent because the decedent had come to the neighborhood to ask Jim Bob to return a gun that Jim Bob had stolen from a friend of the decedent. W2 further stated that Jim Bob told IT that, during this conversation, the decedent pulled out his cell phone and turned his back on Jim Bob. W2 further stated that Jim Bob told IT that when the decedent turned his back, Jim Bob shot the decedent at least 17 times. It should be noted that when the police found the decedent in the rear of 1331 Savannah Street SE, 26 shell casings were recovered from the crime scene and a cell phone was found lying next to the decedent's left hand. W2 further stated that Jim Bob told IT that after he murdered the decedent, Jim Bob robbed the decedent. It should be noted that when the police found the decedent, the decedent had a gun and \$1,000 in cash in his pocket. W2 further stated that on one occasion Jim Bob showed W2 a Glock handgun

W2 stated that IT has known Jim Bob for more than a year and during a part of that time IT has seen Jim Bob daily. Through your affiant's investigation, a photo of James Robinson aka Jim Bob, B/M, DOB: 08/11/1994, and PDID # 628-585 was obtained. Detectives showed W2 a single photo and stated "Who is this?" W2 replied, "This is Jim Bob." Detectives stated, "Is this the person who told you he killed the guy from the Avenue in Congress Park around the circle?" W2 replied, "Yes." Detectives stated, "How many times did he tell you he shot the guy in the circle?" W2 replied, "At least seventeen." W2 identified: B/M, James Robinson, PDID #628-585, and

At the time of W2's conversations with law enforcement, W2 had outstanding criminal matters in other jurisdictions. W2 was advised that Washington D.C. law enforcement would make the judges assigned to W2's criminal matters aware of W2's participation in this investigation. No other promises were made to W2 regarding W2's outstanding criminal matters.

Based on the aforementioned facts and circumstances, your affiant believes that probable cause exist to believe that James Robinson, DOB: 08/11/1994, committed this offense and prays that a D.C. Superior Court Arrest Warrant be issued for the defendant.

AFFIANT'S SIGNATURE:

S DUA

TO: WARRANT CLERK

PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR:

JAMES /Co BINJON WHITE WHICH WAS

Charge With: SECOND DELLE MANDON LLA

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS...

(JUDGE) DEPUTY CLERK) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Revision Date: 11-29-06